Bill Summary 2nd Session of the 59th Legislature

> Bill No.: Version: Request No. Author: Date:

SB 1932 INT 2431 Sen. Standridge 01/25/2024

Bill Analysis

SB 1932 requires the Oklahoma Turnpike Authority to annually provide a copy of its most recent annual report to the members of the newly established Turnpike Legislative Oversight Board. Members of the Board shall be appointed following a state general election for 2 years. The President Pro Tempore of the Senate and Speaker of the House shall each appoint 6 members and designate co-chairs. The Board is directed to produce an annual report on the activities of the Oklahoma Turnpike Authority including information regarding the conduct and quality of the Oklahoma Turnpike Authority's management, administration, and transparency. The report shall be distributed to the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, Speaker of the House, Governor, members of the Oklahoma Turnpike Authority, and Executive Director of the Oklahoma Turnpike Authority. The measure authorizes the Board to temporarily suspend any non exofficio member of the board of directors or executive staff of the Oklahoma Turnpike Authority for 30 days to conduct an investigation. After the investigation, the Board may either reinstate the suspended member or forward the question of the member's permanent suspension to the full Senate and House with a 2/3's vote. If the 2/3's of the full Senate and House approve the suspension, the member shall be removed from office regardless of the appointing authority.

Prepared by: Kalen Taylor